UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO EASTERN DIVISION

IN RE:

IN PROCEEDINGS UNDER CHAPTER 11

IRWIN MORTGAGE CORPORATION

Debtor

CASE NO: 11-57191

JUDGE: CHARLES M. CALDWELL

MOTION OF NATIONWIDE ADVANTAGE <u>MORTGAGE COMPANY FOR RELIEF FROM STAY FOR REAL PROPERTY</u> <u>LOCATED AT 4608 SOUTH QUIET TERRACE, HOMOSASSA, FL 34446</u>

NATIONWIDE ADVANTAGE MORTGAGE COMPANY (the "Creditor") in this proceeding under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code, and pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §362(d) of the Bankruptcy Code, Rules 4001, 9013 and 9014 of the Bankruptcy Rules and Local Bankruptcy Rule 4001-1, respectfully moves this Court for relief from the automatic stay imposed by 11 U.S.C. §362(a) in order to proceed with a state court proceeding to foreclose on the property located at 4608 South Quiet Terrace, Homosassa, FL 34446. The grounds upon which this Motion is made are more fully set forth in the attached Memorandum in Support.

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT

- The Court has jurisdiction over this matter under 28 U.S.C. §§157 and 1334. This is a core proceeding under 28 U.S.C. §157(b) (2). The venue of this case and this Motion is proper under 28 U.S.C. §§1408 and 1409.
- 2. On January 17, 2008, Leonard Talmadge and Susan Ann Talmadge obtained a loan from ASSURITY FINANCIAL SERVICES, LLC, in the amount of \$150,981.00. Such loan was evidenced by a Promissory Note dated January 17, 2008 (the "Note"), a copy of which is attached as Exhibit A.



Case 2:11-bk-57191 Doc 247 Filed 01/19/12 Entered 01/19/12 13:23:53 Desc Main Document Page 2 of 7

- 3. To secure payment of the Note and performance of the other terms contained in it, Leonard and Susan Ann Talmadge executed a Mortgage dated January 17, 2008 (the "Mortgage"). The Mortgage granted a lien on the real property (the "Property") owned by Leonard Talmadge and Susan Ann Talmadge, located at 4608 South Quiet Terrace, Homosassa, FL 34446 and more fully described in the Mortgage.
- 4. The lien created by the Mortgage was duly perfected by the recording of the Mortgage in the office of the Citrus County Recorder on February 14, 2008. A copy of the Mortgage is attached as Exhibit B. The lien is the first lien on the property.
- The Note and Mortgage are currently held by NATIONWIDE ADVANTAGE MORTGAGE COMPANY.
- 6. The value of the Property is \$66,039.00, per Citrus County Auditor.
- 7. As of the date of this Motion, there is currently due and owing on the Note, the outstanding balance of \$148,702.14, plus interest accruing thereon at the rate of 6.5% per annum from June 1, 2009.
- 8. Other parties known to have an interest in the Property are as follows:
 - a. Leonard Talmadge, Susan Ann Talmadge
 - b. Irwin Mortgage Corporation
 - c. Citrus County Tax Collector
- 9. The Creditor is entitled to relief from the automatic stay under 11 U.S.C. § 362(d)(1)

and/or 362(d)(2) for these reason(s):

- a. Debtor has failed to provide adequate protection for the lien held by the Creditor for the reasons set forth below.
- b. Per the Note and Mortgage, payments are applied to the last month due. Based upon the foregoing, Debtor and other interested parties have failed to make periodic payments to Creditor since July 1, 2009, which unpaid payments are in the aggregate amount of \$51,867.92 through January 31, 2012.

Case 2:11-bk-57191 Doc 247 Filed 01/19/12 Entered 01/19/12 13:23:53 Desc Main Document Page 3 of 7

- c. Since the Bankruptcy was filed, six post-petition payments should have been made but none have been made. Therefore, the loan is delinquent six post-petition payments.
- 10. Creditor has completed the worksheet attached as Exhibit D.
- 11. This Motion conforms to the standard form adopted in this District except as follows:

Clarification of language in Paragraph 3.

WHEREFORE, Creditor prays for an Order from the Court granting Creditor relief from the automatic stay of 11 U.S.C. §362 of the Bankruptcy Code to permit Creditor to proceed under law and for such other and further relief to which the Creditor may be entitled.

Respectfully Submitted,

<u>/s/ Steven M. Palmer</u> Steven M. Palmer (0085298) SHAPIRO, VAN ESS, PHILLIPS & BARRAGATE, LLP 4805 Montgomery Road, Suite 320 Norwood, Ohio 45212 (513) 396-8100 (847) 627-8805-fax stpalmer@logs.com Attorney for Creditor Case 2:11-bk-57191 Doc 247 Filed 01/19/12 Entered 01/19/12 13:23:53 Desc Main Document Page 4 of 7

<u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u> AND NOTICE OF REQUEST FOR RELIEF FROM STAY

The undersigned certifies that a copy of the foregoing Motion for Relief from Stay was served this January 19, 2011, via email notification and/or regular U.S. mail, postage prepaid, on the parties whose names and addresses are listed below as and for NOTICE that the attached request for relief would be filed. All parties are hereby NOTIFIED that a written memorandum in opposition along with a request for a hearing must be filed with the Court and served on the undersigned within twenty-one (21) days from the date of service of this Motion. If no such memorandum in opposition is filed within that time period, the relief sought in the Motion may be granted. Pursuant to Local Rule 9021-1, the undersigned will present to the Court a proposed Order granting the relief sought, if within twenty-five (25) days after this date, no such written memorandum in opposition has been filed with the Court.

Served by Regular U.S. Mail

Irwin Mortgage Corporation 6375 Riverside Drive Dublin, OH 43017

Leonard Talmadge 4608 South Quiet Terrace Homosassa, FL 34446

Susan Ann Talmadge 4608 South Quiet Terrace Homosassa, FL 34446

Electronic Mail Notice List

Matthew T Schaeffer, Esq. 10 West Broad Street Suite 2100 Columbus, OH 43215

Daniel Craine, Esq. Office of the US Trustee 170 North High Street Suite 200 Columbus, OH 43215

Office of the U.S. Trustee 170 N. High Street – Ste. 200 Columbus, OH 43215

Respectfully Submitted,

<u>/s/ Steven M. Palmer</u> Steven M. Palmer (0085298) SHAPIRO, VAN ESS, PHILLIPS & BARRAGATE, LLP 4805 Montgomery Road, Suite 320 Norwood, Ohio 45212 (513) 396-8100 (847) 627-8805-fax stpalmer@logs.com Attorney for Creditor

Doc 247 Filed 01/19/12 Entered 01/19/12 13:23:53 Desc Main Document Page 5 of 7

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO EASTERN DIVISION

Exhibit D

RELIEF FROM STAY/ADEQUATE PROTECTION EXHIBIT AND WORKSHEET – REAL ESTATE (For use as required by LBR 4001-1(a) (1))

Real property address which is the subject of this motion: 4608 South Quiet Terrace, Homosassa, FL 34446

DEBT/VALUE REPRESENTATIONS:

Total indebtedness of the debtor(s) a for relief from stay (not to be relied u	e	\$	176,271.14
•	Movant's estimated market value of the real property		
Source of the estimated valuation	Citrus County Auditor	·	,
STATEMENT OF ARREARAGE:			
(1) As of petition filing date:		\$	65,937.85
(2)(3) Postpetition:(4) Monthly payment amount:		\$	8121.36
(4) Monthly payment amount:	No (0) payments at:	\$	0.00
	One (1) payments at:	\$	1,124.00
	Five (5) payments at:	\$	1,189.00
(5) Date of Last Payment	June 1, 2009		
(6) Amount of Last Payment	,	\$	1,189.00
# of payments due postpetition	$6 \qquad (through payment due 07/01/09)$		
# of payments received postpetition	0		
# of payments in default postpetition	<u>_6</u>		

Case 2:11-bk-57191 Doc 247 Filed 01/19/12 Entered 01/19/12 13:23:53 Desc Main Document Page 6 of 7

Total amount of postpetition payments currently in default:	\$ 7069.00	
+ Postpetition late charges	\$ 285.36	
+ Other charges (Motion for Relief Filing Fee)	150.00	
+Property Inspection	\$ 617.00	
- Suspense Balance	\$	
= Total Postpetition Arrearage	\$ 8121.36	

OTHER LOAN INFORMATION:

Date of the Loan	January 17, 2008
Current Interest Rate	6.5%

Money paid to and held by the mortgagee but not applied to the loan $\underline{0.00}$; if held in the form of checks, balance of such checks $\underline{0.00}$, and identity of holder of the checks $\underline{N/A}$.

REQUIRED ATTACHMENTS TO MOTION:

- (a) In a Chapter 13 case, a postpetition payment history.
- (b) In all cases, copies of documents which indicate movant's interest in the subject property. For purposes of example only, a complete and legible copy of the promissory note or other debt instrument together with a complete and legible copy of the real estate mortgage should be attached. The mortgage should bear date stamps reflecting the recording date together with recording references reflecting the recordation of the mortgage with the appropriate county official. If the subject property is registered land, movant shall attach a copy of the registered land certificate or other documentation reflecting that the mortgage was memorialized as a lien on the registered land certificate.

This Exhibit and Worksheet was prepared by:

<u>/s/ Steven M. Palmer</u> Steven M. Palmer (0085298) SHAPIRO, VAN ESS, PHILLIPS & BARRAGATE, LLP 4805 Montgomery Road, Suite 320 Norwood, Ohio 45212 (513) 396-8100 (847) 627-8805-fax stpalmer@logs.com Attorneys for Creditor

Case 2:11-bk-57191 Doc 247 Filed 01/19/12 Entered 01/19/12 13:23:53 Desc Main Document Page 7 of 7

Loan No:	102218451			Irwin Mortgage Corporation		Charge Type		Last Edited	
Case No.:	11-57191		Date Filed:	07/08/11	La	ate charge %:			
	Post Petiti	on Due Date:			Suspense:	<u>\$0.00</u>	Agreed Ord	er Due Date:	
	Post			Total	Other	Agreed Order	Agreed Order		
Date	Petition	Principal &		Payment	Amount	Payment	Payment	Amount	
Received	Due Date	Interest	Escrow	Due	Applied	Due	Amount	Received	Difference
									\$
06/01/09	07/01/09	\$954.30	\$214.33	\$1,189.00	\$			\$0.00	(1,189.00)
	Totals			\$1,189.00	\$0.00		\$	\$0.00	

Case 2:11-bk-57191 Doc 247-1 Filed 01/19/12 Entered 01/19/12 13:23:53 Desc Exhibit Note Page 1 of 2

AS Coi 7. PI Doi	NOTE NOTE JANUARY 17, 2008 DANUARY 17, 2008 DANUARY 17, 2008 MANUARY 17, 2008 MANUARY 17, 2008
AS Coi 7. PI Doi	JANUARY 17, 2008 [Date] 4608 SOUTH QUIET TERRACE, HOMOSASSA, FLORIDA 34446 [Property Address] PARTIES "BORROWER SPROMISE TO PAY, INTEREST La roturn for a lowa received from Lender. Borrows of pay the principal sum of ONE HUNDRED
AS Coi 7. PI Doi	JANUARY 17, 2008 [Date] 4608 SOUTH QUIET TERRACE, HOMOSASSA, FLORIDA 34446 [Property Address] PARTIES "BORROWER SPROMISE TO PAY, INTEREST La roturn for a lowa received from Lender. Borrows of pay the principal sum of ONE HUNDRED
AS Coi 7. PI Doi	JANUARY 17, 2008 [Date] 4608 SOUTH QUIET TERRACE, HOMOSASSA, FLORIDA 34446 [Property Address] PARTIES "BORROWER SPROMISE TO PAY, INTEREST La roturn for a lowa received from Lender. Borrows of pay the principal sum of ONE HUNDRED
AS Coi 7. PI Doi	JANUARY 17, 2008 [Date] 4608 SOUTH QUIET TERRACE, HOMOSASSA, FLORIDA 34446 [Property Address] PARTIES "BORROWER SPROMISE TO PAY, INTEREST La roturn for a lowa received from Lender. Borrows of pay the principal sum of ONE HUNDRED
AS Coi 7. PI Doi	JANUARY 17, 2008 [Date] 4608 SOUTH QUIET TERRACE, HOMOSASSA, FLORIDA 34446 [Property Address] PARTIES "BORROWER SPROMISE TO PAY, INTEREST La roturn for a lowa received from Lender. Borrows of pay the principal sum of ONE HUNDRED
AS CO Z. PI Doi	JANUARY 17, 2008 [Date] 4608 SOUTH QUIET TERRACE, HOMOSASSA, FLORIDA 34446 [Property Address] PARTIES "BORROWER SPROMISE TO PAY, INTEREST La roturn for a lowa received from Lender. Borrows of pay the principal sum of ONE HUNDRED
AS CO Z. PI Doi	(Date) 4608 SOUTH QUIET TERRACE, HOMOSASSA, FLORIDA 34446 (Property Address) PARITES "Borrowster means each person signing at the end of this Note, and the person's successors and assigns. "Lender" means SURITY FINANCIAL SERVICES, LLC, A COLORADO LIMITED LIABILITY MADAY ADD its successory and assigns. BORROWER'S PROMISE TO PAY; INTEREST Is return for a losa received from Lender. Borrowers promises to pay the principal sum of ONE HUNDRED
AS Coi 7. PI Doi	(Date) 4608 SOUTH QUIET TERRACE, HOMOSASSA, FLORIDA 34446 (Property Address) PARITES "Borrowster means each person signing at the end of this Note, and the person's successors and assigns. "Lender" means SURITY FINANCIAL SERVICES, LLC, A COLORADO LIMITED LIABILITY MADAY ADD its successory and assigns. BORROWER'S PROMISE TO PAY; INTEREST Is return for a losa received from Lender. Borrowers promises to pay the principal sum of ONE HUNDRED
AS Coi 7. PI Doi	[Property Address] PARITES "Borrowster means each person signing at the set of this Note, and the person's successors and assigns. "Lender" means SURATY FINANCIAL SERVICES, LLC, A COLORADO LIMITED LIABILITY MPANY ADD IN SUCCESSOR and assigns. BORROWER'S PROMISE TO PAY; INTEREST Is return for a losa received from Lender. Borrower promises to gay the principal sum of ONE HUNDRED
AS CO Z. PI Doi	"BOTTOFFE" INSERTS EACH DATION Signing at the end of this Note, and the person's successors and assigns. "Lender" menant SURITY FINANCIAL SERVICES, LLC, A COLORADO LIMITED LIABILITY MPANY and its successors and assigns. EORROWER'S PROMISE TO PAY, INTEREST In return for a losa received from Lender. Economy promises to pay the principal sum of ONE HUNDRED
PI Dol	Is return for a loss received from Lender. Borrows premises to gay the principal sum of ONB HUNDRED
	lars (U.S. \$150, 981.00), plus laierest, is the order of leader. Interest will be charged on unpaid principal, a the date of disburnement of the loss proceeds by Leader, at the role of SIX AND 500/1000
per	year until the full amount of principal has been paid.
	PROMISE TO PAY SECURED Borrover's promise to pay is secured by a morigage, deal of trust or similar security instrument that is deted the same a st his Note and called the "Security Instrument." The Security Instrument protects the Leader from losses which might it if Borrover definits under this Note.
4,	MANNER OF FAYMENT (A) Time Sourceur shall make a payment of principal and interest to Lexisir on the first day of each month beginning on MARCH 1, 2008 . Any principal and interest remaining on the first day of FEBRUARY, 2038 , will be due on thet day, which is called the 'Maturity Date."
	(B) Place
	Payment shill be made at 6025 SOUTH QUEBEC STREET, SUITE 350, ENGLEWOOD, COLORADO 80111 or at such other place as Leader may designate in writing by notice to Borrower.
	(C) Amount Each monthly payment of principal and interest will be in the annount of U.S. \$ 954.30 . This annount be part of a larger monthly payment required by the Security Instrument, that shall be applied to principal, interest and er theme in the order described in the Security Instrument.
	(D) Allonge to this Note for Payment Adjustments If an allonge providing for payment adjustments is executed by Borrower logether with this Note, the coverages of the age shall be incorporated into and shall amend and sapplement, the coverants of this Note as if the allonge were a part this Note. (Check applicable box.)
	Graduated Payment Allonge
	000er (specify)
	DRIDATHA FECED RATE NOTE (2005) Pres Specer, Inc. Sea Expansion Press 1 of 2



5. BORROWER'SRIGHT TO PREPAY

5. BORROWER SNIGHT TO PREPAY BORROWER SNIGHT TO PREPAY BORROWER has the right to pay the debt evidenced by this Note, in whole or in part, without charge or peralty, on the first day of any month. Lender shall accept prepayment on other days provided that Borrower pays interest on the amount prepaid for the remainder of the menta to the exist required by Lender and parmitted by regulations of the Scorebary. If Borrower makes a partial prepayment, there will be so charges in the due take or in the amount of the mouthly payment unless Lender agrees is writing to those changes.

BORROWER'S FAILURE TO PAY 6

(A) Lot Charge for Overdue Payments (A) Let Charge for Overdue Payments If Lender has not received the full monthly payment required by the Security Instrument, as described in Paragraph 4(C) of this Nove, by the end of finners callender days after the payment is doe. Lender may collect a late charge in the amount of FOUR AND 000/1000 percent

4.000 %) of the overdee amount of each payment.

(5) Default If Borrower defaults by failing to pay in full any monthly payment, then Leader may, except as limited by regulations of the Secretary in the case of payment defaults, require inspectiate payment in full of the participal balance remaining dae and all accredit starset. Leader may choose not to exercise this options without withing its rights in the event of any subsequent default. In many circumstances regulations issued by the Secretary will limit Lender's rights to require immediate payment in full in the case of payment defaults. This Note does not authorize acceleration when not permitted by HUD regulations. As used in this Note, "Secretary' means the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development or his or har designet.

(C) Payment of Costs and Expenses III Lender has required immediate payment in full, as described above. Lender may require Borrower to pay costs and expenses including reasonable and ensump attempts' free for enforcing this Note to the extent not prohibited by applicable isor. Such feest and costs shall bur interest from the date of disbursement at the same rate as the principal of this Note.

WAIVERS 7.

Borrows and any other person who has obligations under this Note waive the rights of presentatest and notice of dishonor. "Presentations" means the right to require Lender to demand payment of amounts doe. "Notice of dishonor" means the right to require Lender to give notice to other persons that amounts due have not been gald.

GIVING OF NOTICES \$.

8. CIVINGOP MOTICES Unless applicable have requires a different method, any notice that must be given to Borrower under this Note will be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail to Borrower at the property address above or at a different address if Borrower, has given Lender a anotice of Borrower's different address. Any notice that near be given to lender under this Now will be given by first class mail to Lender at the address shared in Parsgraph 408) or at a different address if Borrower is given a notice of that different address.

OBLICATIONS OF PERSONS UNDER THIS NOTE **\$**.

9. URLIGATIONS OF PERSONS UNDER THIS NOTE If more that one person signs this Note, each person is fully and personally obligated to keep all of the promises made in this Note, including the promise to pay the full answer owed. Any person who is a guarantor, surely or malorser of this Note is also obligated to do these things. Any person who takes oner these obligations, including the obligations of a guarantor, surely or endorser of this Note, is also obligated to keep all of the promises made in this Note. Linder may enforce its rights under this Note against each person individually or against all signatories together. Any one person signing this Note may be required to pay all of the amounts owed under this Note.

The state documentary has due on this Note has been paid and the proper stamps have been affared to the morigage securing this indebtedness

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in pages 1 through 2 of this

LECONARD TALMADORE	e (SEAL) Borrower	Susan ann Jahn SUSAN ANN TALAADGE	<u>acht</u> (seal) Dearoger
			(SEAL) Borrener
V	(SEAL) Bonower	an i yampatan ya sanan kati wa ga gazat	(SEAL) Bottower
FLORDA-FLIA FOOD RATE NOTE (6/50) Dorman Japan, da Dig 641102	Page	2 ef 2	

Pay to Order of NATIONWIDE ADVANTAGE MORTGAGE COMPANY

Without Recourse Assurity Finaligial Services, LLC, LIN . Lettel hap ₽ý: Angle Middlebrook, Post Closing Manager

y__ 10 (said) Man (Lom Ê. TARE & CONSIST NIGS FREEDENT OF ERATIONS

PAY TO THE OPDER OF

Case 2:11-bk-57191 Doc 247-2 Filed 01/19/12 Entered 01/19/12 13:23:53 Desc Exhibit Mortgage Page 1 of 13

RECORD & RETURN TO TURNKEY TITLE 3696 N. FEDERAL HIGHWAY SUITE 300 FORT LAUDERDARD BY: ASSURITY FINANCIAL SERVICES, LLC 6025 SOUTH QUEERC STREET, SUITE 350 POCTATION FUNCTIAL SERVICES, LLC 6025 SOUTH QUEERC STREET, SUITE 350 POCTATION FINANCIAL SERVICES, LLC 6025 SOUTH CLEEPEC STREET, SUITE 350 POCTATION OF CONSTREET, SUITE 350 POCTATION, COLORNO 80111 LOSN NUMBER: 512343	2008007375 13 PGS OFFICIAL RECORDS CITAL RECORDS
TT07.17059	Scace Above This Line For Roccording Data)
THIS MORTGAGE ("Security Instrument") is given The motgager is LEONARD TALMADGE AND WIFE	
for Lender, as herrinafter defined, and Lender's stockes existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an address 2028, tel. (383) 679-MERS. ASSURITY FINANCIAL SERVICES, LLC is organized and existing under the laws of COLOR and has an address of 6025 SOUTH QUEBEC COLORADO 80111 Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of ONE H HUNDRED BIGHTY-ONE AND 00/100 This deb is evidenced by Borrower's note dated the sum for monthly paymens, with the full deb, if not pild ear This Security Instrument sources to Lender: (a) the repu all renewals, extensions and modifications of the Note: under paragraph 7 to protect the security of this Security and agreements under this Security Instrument and the No and convey to MERS (solehy as nonince for Lender as the MERS (solehy as nonince for Lender 10)	c Registration Systems, Inc. ("MERS") (solely as nonline sors and assigns), as montgagee. MERS is organized and and telephone number of P.O. Box 2028, Film, MI 48501- ("Lender") ADO STREET, SUITE 350, ENGLEWOOD, (UNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND NINE Dollars (U.S. \$ 150, 981.00)), e data at MS Socurity Instrument ("Note"), which provides filer, due and payable on PEBRUARY 1, 2038 (yment of the dest evidenced by the Note, with interest, and (b) the payment of all other suns, with interest, and (b) the payment of all other suns, solit interest, advanced Instrument; and (c) the performance of Borrower's covenants ne. For this purpose, Borrower does bereby mortgage, grant I lender's successors and assigns) and to the successori and

FHA FLORIDA MORTGAGE - MERS

.

•

.

Page 1 of 9

.

Dochtagie EFerrins 2005(\$1)52

•

ĩ

.

•

•

SAH

.

which has the address of 4608 SOUTH QUIET TERRACE

		[Street]	
Homosassa K ¹⁹ /1	, Florida	34446 [Zio Code]	("Property Address"):

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, appurtenances, and flattness now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property." Borrower understands and agrees that MERS holds only legal tide to the Interests granted by Borrower in this Security Instrument; but, if necessary to comply with Lw or curson, MERS (as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and still the Property; and to take any action required of Lender including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose this Security Instrument. BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to motgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencombered, except for encumbrances of record.

encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Leader covenant and agree as follows:

 Payment of Principal, Interest and Leader covenant and agree as follows:
 Payment of Principal, Interest and Leader covenant and agree as follows:
 Monthly Payment of Taxes, Insurance, and Other Charges. Borrower shall pay when due the principal of, and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges dre under the Note.
 Monthly Payment of Taxes, Insurance, and Other Charges. Borrower shall pay when due the principal of, and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges dre under the Note.
 Monthly Payment of Taxes, Insurance, and Other Charges. Borrower shall include in each monthly payment, together with the principal and interest as set forth in the Note and any late charges, a sum for (a) taxes and special assessments levide or to be levide against the Property, (b) lexebold payments or ground runts on the Property, and (c) premiums for insurance required if Lender still held the Security Instrument, each monthly payment which such premium would have been required if Lender still held the Security Instrument, each monthly payment shall also include either: () a sum for the annual morigage insurance premium to be paid by the Secretary, or (i) a monthly charge tistead of a mortgage lasurance prunium if this Security Instrument, each monthly payment are called "Escrew litems" and the sums paid to Leader are called "Escrew Funds."
 Lender may, at any time, collect and hold amounts for Encrew Funds."
 Lender may, at any time, collect and hold amounts for Encrew Intens.
 Lender may, at any time, collect and hold amounts for Encrew Part 3600, as they may be amanded from time to time ("RESPA"), exceptibat the custion or reserve permitted by RESPA for unanticipated disbursements of the the Borrows''s apayments are available in the account may not be based on anature distored the mortgage lasurance premitments be force

or disburstements before the Borrower's psymetric are available in the account may not be based on annumit due to the morgage insurance premium. If the amounts held by Lender for Escrow litens exceed the amounts permitted to be held by RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower for the excess funds as required by RESPA. If the amounts of funds held by Lender at any time are not sufficient to pay the Escrow litens when due, Lender may notify the Borrower and require Borrower to make up the shortsge as permitted by RESPA. The Escrow Punds are pledged as additional security for all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If Borrower tenders to Lender the full payment of all such sums, Borrower's account shall be credited with the balance

FHA FLORIDA MORTGAGE . MERS

Page 2 of 9

Docklagie EFERRED KO4191342

X-II

SAT.

.

...

remaining for all installment items (a), (b), and (c) and any mortgage insurance premium installment that Lender has not become obligated to pay to the Secretary, and Lender shall promptly refund any excess fixeds to Borrower. Immediately prior to a foreclosure sale of the Property or its acquisition by Lender, Borrower's account shall be credited with any balance remaining for all installments for items (a), (b), and (c). 3. Application of Payments. All payments under paragraphs 1 and 2 shall be applied by Lender as follows: <u>FIRST</u>, to the contragge insurance premium to be path by Lender to the Secretary or to the monthly charge by the Secretary instead of the monthly mortgage insurance premium; <u>SKCOND</u>, to any texts, special assessments, lettechold payments on ground rents, and fire, flood and other hazard insurance premiums, as required; <u>THIRD</u>, to interest due under the Note; <u>FOURTH</u>, to late charges due under the Note; <u>FOURTH</u>, to anorization of the principal of the Note; and <u>FIETH</u>, to late charges due under the Note. **4.** Fire, Flood and Other Hazard Insurance. Borrower shall insure all improvements on the Property, whether now in existence or subsequently erected, against any hazards, costalties, and contingencies, including fire, for which Lender requires. Borrower shall also brane all improvements on the Property, whether now in existence or subsequently erected, against loss by floods to the exist required by the Secretary. All insurance shall be carried with companies approved by Lender. The insurance policies and any reservals shall be held by Lender and shall helved less payable charse in flowr of , and in a form acceptable to, Lender. In the event of loss, Borrower shall give Lender immediate notice by mail. Lender may make proof of loss if not make promptly by Borrower. Each insurance company concerned is hereby achtoraces and directed to make proment for such loss directly to Lender, their surance or prepared the order in paragraph 3, and then to prepyrment of principal, or (b) to the res

porchaser.

5. Occupancy, Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property: Borrower's Lean Application; Leaseholds. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principla residence within sixty days after the execution of this Security Instrument (or within sixty days of a later sale or transfer of the Property and shall continue to occupy the Property as Borrower's principal residence for at least one year after the dule of occupancy, unless Lender determines that regulatement will cause undue hardship for Borrower, or miless extensiting circumstances. Borrower shall not commit waste or destroy, damage or substantially change the Property or allow the Property to deteriorate, reasonable wear and tear excepted. Lender may inspect the Property if the Property is vacant or abandoned or the loan is in default. Lender may take reasonable action to protect and preserve such vacant or abandoned Property. Borrower shall also be to default if Borrower, during the loan application process, gave materially faise or inaccurate information or suttements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with any material information) in connection with the loan evidenced by the Note, including, but not limited to, representations concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property as a principal residence. If this Security Instrument is on a 5. Occupancy, Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Borrower's Loan Application;

THA FLORIDA MORTGAGE . MERS

Page 3 of 9

DocHagie Crocks #06451362

leasehold, Borrower shall comply with the provisions of the lease. If Borrower sequences the tile to the Property, the leasehold and fee tile shall not be merged unless Lender agrees to the merger in wriding.
6. Condemnation. The proceeds of any ward or claim for diamages, direct or consequential, in connection with any condemnation. The proceeds of any ward or claim for diamages, direct or consequential, in connection with any condemnation or other taking of any part of the frogency, or for conveyance is place of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender to the extent of the full amount of the indebtedness that remains unplid under the Note and this Security Instrument. Leader shall apply such proceeds to the reduction of the indebtedness that remains unplid under the Note and this Security Instrument, first to any delinguma amounts applied in the order provided in paragraph 3, and then to prepayment of principal. Any application of the indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument, likely excluded to paragraph 2, or change the amount of such payments. Any excess proceeds over an amount required to pay all outstanding indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument the leader Lender's Rights in the Property. Borrower shall pay all governmental or municipal charges, fines and impositions that are not included in paragraph 2. Borrower shall pay all governmental or municipal charges, fines and impositions that are not included in paragraph 2. Borrower shall pay all governmental or municipal charges, to Borrower shall pay these obligations on time directly to the ender's request Borrower shall pay all promptly winch is even be payment. If adding the receipts are not included in paragraph 2. Borrower shall pay all governmental or municipal charges, fines and impositions that are not included in paragraph 2. Borrower shall pay all governmental or municipal charges, inceeds and the second be payment. If failure to pay would adversely affeer Lender's neuros the propert

Lender's listerest in the Property, upon Lender's request Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender receipts evidencing these payments. If Borrower fails to make these payments or the payments required by paragraph 2, or fails to perform any other covenants and agreements contained in this Security Instrument, or there is a legal proceeding that may significantly affect Lender's rights in the Property (such as a proceeding in bankrupty, for condemnation or to enforce laws of regulations), then Lender may do and pay whatever is necessary to protect the value of the Property and Lender's rights in the Property, including payment of taxes, heard insurance and other items mentioned in paragraph 2. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph shall become an additional debt of Borrower and be secured by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall beer interest from the date of disbursement at the Note rate. Borrower shall promptly discharge any lie which has priority over this Security Instrument unless Borrower: (a) agrees it writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lies in a manner ecceptable to Lender, (b) contests in good faith the lien by, or defends against enforcement of the lien in , legal proceedings which in the Lender's ophilon aperate to privent the enforcement of the life; or (c) secures from the belder of the lime an agreement and the report to Lender subcomment of the life; or (c) secures from the bolder of the man agreement assisting to Lender subcomment shall priority over this Security Instrument, the any part of the Property is subject to a lice which may statin priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a notice identifying the lien. Borrower shall apriarity over this Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a notice identifying the lien. Borrower shall apriority over this Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a notice identifying the lien. Borrower shall apriority over this Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a notice identify

notice identifying the lien. Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take one or more of the schools set total source which it days of the giving of potice.
8. Fees. Lender may collect fees and charges authorized by the Secretary.
9. Grounds for Acceleration of Debt.
(a) Default. Lender may, except as limited by regulations issued by the Secretary in the case of payment defaults, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Secretary Instrument if:
(i) Borrower defaults by failing to pay in full any monthly payment required by this Security Instrument, or
(ii) Borrower defaults by failing, for a period of thirty days, to perform any other obligations contained in this Security Instrument.
(b) Scientify Instrument.

contained in this becarity instrument.
(b) Sale Without Credit Approval. Leader shall, if permitted by applicable law (including section 341(d) of the Gara-Si. Germain Depository Institutions Act of 1982, 12 U.S.C. 1701;-3(d)) and with the prior approval of the Secretary, require innominate poyment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument if;
(i) All or part of the Property, or a beneficial interest in a trust owning all or part of the Property, is sold or otherwise transferred (other than by devise or descent), and

FHA FLORIDA MORTGAGE + MERS

Page 4 of 9

Doctorio Crannos 800419-1342

....

(i) The Property is not occupied by the prochase or grantee as his or her principal residence, or the parchaser or grantee does so occupy the Property, but his or her credit has not been approved in secondance with the requirements of the Sectuary.
(a) No Wärver. If circumstances occur that would permit Lender to require immediate payment in full, but Lender does not programs the payments. Lender does not program sch approved to subscopent events.
(b) Regulations of HUD Secretary. Is many circumstances regulations issued by the Secretary will limit Lender's rights, in the case of payment defaults, to require immediate payment in full and foredoes if not permitted by regulations of the Secretary.
(c) Mortgage Not fazured. Dorrower agrees that if this Security Instrument and the Note are not detarmined to be eligible for insurance under the National Housing Act within 6 of DAYS from the data barrod. Lender may, a lit looption regulate immediate payment in full of all sums securited by this Security Instrument. A written statement of any suborized agent of the Secretary diet simple provide in mediate payment in full or all sums secured by this Security instrument and the Note are not detarmined to be eligible for insurance under the National Housing Act within 6 of DAYS for the data barrod termined to be Secretary.
(f) Reisstatement. A written statement of any suborized agent of the Secretary diet simple applies prover's failure to remit a moregage insurance previous the Secretary.
(f) Reisstatement. Borrower has a right to be reinsisted if Lender has required immediate payment in full indicater in a sump sum all amonts required to be Secretary.
(g) Reisstatement, Borrower has a right to be reinsistement by Security Instrument. This right applies prover's failure to remit a moregage insurance shall remain to effort become security instrument. Foredourse proceedings, Up or ministement will precide foredosure proteceding to a payment in full indited and

FHA FLORDA MORTGAGE - MERS

Page 5 of 9

Dochlagic CPortist 600-649-1362

S1A-1

XI

to the Property Address or any other address Borrower designates by notice to Lender. Any notice to Lender shall be given by first class mail to Lender's address stated herein or any address Lender designates by notice to Borrower. Any notice provided for in this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given as provided in this paragraph. If Coverning Law, Severability. This Security Instrument shall be governed by federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision. To this end the provisions of this Security Instrument. 15. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument. 16. Hazardous Substances. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument. 17. Barardous Substances on or in the Property. Borrower shall but do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything affecting the Property that is in violation of any Emrinomential Law. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate to normal residential uses and to realtenance of the Property. Borrower shall promply give Lender writte party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substances on other encetance of any Interstigation, claim, demand, inwait or other action by any governmential or regulatory agency on private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substances of Environmental Law of which Borrower bas actual boowledge. If Borrower learns, or is solfied by any governmental and residuative materials. As used in this paragraph 16, "Hazardous Substances affecting the Property is necessary. Borrower shall pr

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows: 17. Assignment of Rents. Borrower unconditionally assigns and rannfers to Lender all the reast and revenues of the Property. Borrower suborities Lender or Lender's agents to collect the rents and revenues and hereby directs each tenant of the Property to pay the rents to Lender's agents to collect the rents and revenues and hereby directs each tenant of the Property to pay the rents to Lender's agents. However, prior to Lender's notice to Borrower of Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in the Security Instrument, Borrower shall collect and receive all rents and revenues of the Property as trostee for the benefit of reditional security only. If Lender gives potice of breach to Borrower: (a) all rents received by Borrower shall be held by Borrower as trustee for basefit of Lender only, to be applied to the smass secured by the Security Instrument; (b) Lender shall be entited to collect and receive all of the rets of the Property; and (c) each enant of the Property shall pay all rents due and unpaid to Lender or Lender's agent on Lender's written demand to the tenant. Borrower has not executed any prior assignment of the rents and has not and will not perform any act that would prevent Lender from exercising its rights under this paragraph 17. Lender shall not be required to enter upon, take control for maintain the Property before or after giving notice of breach to Borrower. However, Lender or advietally appointed receiver may do so at any time there is a breach. Any application of rents athlen to cure or waive any default or invalidate any other right or remedy of Lender. This assignment of rents of the Property shall terminate when the debi secured by the Security Instrument is paid to fulla. 18. Foreelosure Procedure. If Lender requires immediate payment in full under paragraph 9, Lender may foreclosue this Security Instrument by judicial proceeding, and any other remedies permitted by applicable law

FHA FLORDA MORTGAGE - MERS

Page 6 of 9

Docisagio CPatris 100-612-1362

SAT

ł

- -

shall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pursing the remedies provided in this paragraph 18, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of tide eridence.
If the Lender's interest in this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary and the Secretary requires immediate payment in full under paragraph 9, the Secretary provided in the Secretary requires immediate family Montgage Foreclosure Act of 1994 ("Act") (12 U.S.C. 3751 size) by requesting a foreclosure commissioner designated under the Act to commence foreclosure and to sell the Property as provided in the Act. Nothing in the preceding sentance shall deprive the Secretary of any rights otherwise available to a Leader under this paragraph 9.
I. Redease. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this Security Instrument, without charge to Borrower. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs.
Attorneys' Fees. As used in this Security Instrument and the Note, "attorneys' fees "shall include any attorneys' fees security by an appliate count.
Attorneys' Rese. As used in this Security Instrument and the Note, "attorneys' fees" shall include any attorneys' fees wanted by an appliate count.
Attorneys' Instrument, the covenants of each such rider shall be incorporated into and shall anend and supplement the covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument as if the rider(s) were a part of this Security Instrument.

[Check applicable box(es)].

Condominium Rider Planzed Unit Development Rider Non-Owner Occupancy Rider

Graduated Payment Rider
 Growing Equity Rider
 Adjustable Rate Rider

FHA FLOREDA MORTGAGE - MERS .

.

Page 7 of 9

Dochragia EFOTTUR 800-645-1352 www.docmagic.com

SA7

.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms contained in pages 1 through 9 of this Security Instrument and in any rider(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

- -

LEONARD TALMADGE -E 4608 SOUTH OUIET TERRACE, HOMOSASSA, FLORIDA 34446 (Seal) nower

Seal 1 An SUSAN ANN TAIMADGE 4608 SOUTH QUIET TERRACE, HONOSASSA, FLORIDA 34446

(Seal) -Borrower

(Seal) -Borrower

(Seal)

Witness: Mn(

Witness: 1 ed ane

FKA FLORIDA MORTGAGE - MERS

Page 8 of 9

.

ł

Dochiogic Effertus 2004/51352

.

.

.

.

.

,

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF CITRUS The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 18 day of Tay valy 2008 by LEONARD TALMADGE AND SUSAN ANN TALMADGE . ٠ who is personally known to me or who has produced FL as Identification. As Identification. As Identification. NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF FLORIDA Richard Simms Commission #DD560189 Expires: JULY 21, 2010 BOIDED THEW ATLANTIC BONDERO CO. INC. ŵ wil Tenner (Seal) Notary Public , 10 . FILA FLORIDA MORTGAGE - MERS Docklogic EFerris 200542-1362 Page 9 of 9

.

•••

. .

27. ~

SAT

MANUFACTURED HOME RIDER TO MORTGAGE, DEED OF TRUST OR OTHER SECURITY INSTRUMENT

. .

THIS MANUFACTURED HOME RIDER is made this 17th fay of JANUARY, 2008 , and is incorporated into and shall be deemed to annead and supplement that certain Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Other Socurity Instrument (the "Security Instrument") of the same date hereof given by the undersigned (the "Borrower(s)") to secure Borrower's Promissory Note (or Manufactured Home Retail Installment Commac) to ASSURITY FINANCIAL SERVICES, LLC, A COLORADO LIMITED LIABILLITY COMPANY (the same date hereof (the "Note Holder") of the same date hereof (the "Note"), and relating to the property described in the Security Instrument and house at: located at:

4608 SOUTH QUIET TERRACE, HOMOSASSA, FLORIDA 34446

The following provisions are applicable to the Security Instrument, including those marked and completed (where applicable):

1, [2] DESCRIPTION OF REAL PROPERTY. The description of the real property set forth in the Security Instrument is amended by the addition of the following:

"Together with all improvements constructed upon, affixed to or located upon the above described real property, including without limitation any residential dwalling located upon or to be located thereon, which dwalling is or may be a manufactured home, as hereinheltow described, which manufactured home is or upon placement and affixation shall be conclusively deemed to be real estate (the "Manufactured Home"):

Make:	Model: CLASSIC III	Serial Number: 22383A B CLASSIC III
Year Built: 2001	Length and Width:	••••••

□ No Certificate of Title has been issued [X] Certificate of Title No. 702866

2. [] MANUFACTURED HOME AS PERSONAL PROPERTY SECURITY. The Note is also secured by a security interest is favor of Note Holder in the following described manufactured home ("Manufactured Home"), which is located on the real property described in the Security Instrument:

Make:	Modei:	Serial Numberi
Year Bailt:	Length and Width:	

No Certificate of Title has been issued Certificate of Title No.

MANUFACTURED HOME REDER TO MORTGAGE, DEED OF TRUST OR OTHER SECURITY INSTRUMENT Dochiagia Cremons 600-849-1162 Page 1 of 3



3. ADDITIONAL COVENANTS OF BORROWER(S) RELATING TO MANUFACTURED HOME. If Paragraph 1 has been marked and completed, Borrower(s) agree(s) to comply with all State and local laws and regulations relating to the affization of the Manufactured Home to the real property described herein including, but not limited to, surrendering the Certificate of Tide (if required), obtaining any governmental approval and executing any documentation processary to classify the Manufactured Home as real property under State and local law.

The Manufactured Home shall be at all times and for all purposes permanently afflixed to and part of the real property described herein and shall not be removed from said real property. Borrower(s) covenant(s) that affricing the Manufactured Home to the real property described herein does not violate any zoning laws or other local requirements applicable to manufactured homes.

If Paragraph 2 has been marked and completed, Borrower(s) agree(s) and covenant(s) that the Manufactured Home is and shall remain personal property, severable and separate from the real property described in the Security Instrument, and agree(s) and covenant(s) not to take any action, or fail to take any action, which would result in a change in such status.

would result in a change in such status.
4. SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FINANCING STATEMENT. This Security instrument shall be a security agreement granting Lender a first and prior security interest in all of Borrower's tight, tide and interest in, to and under any personal property ("Personal Property") while under and within the meaning of the spillcable State laws is and cannol be classified and considered real property, if any. Personal Property will also include the Manufectured Home described in Paragraph 2 hereof, if applicable. In the event of any foreclosure sale, whether made by Thustee or a substitute trustee, or under judgment of the court or pursuant to a power of sale, all of the Property and Personal Property may, at the option of Lender, he sold as a whole or any part thereof. It shall not be necessary to have present at the place of such sale the Personal Property on all ther rights, remedies and recourses with respect to the Personal Property afforded to a "Secured Party" by the applicable state laws in addition to and not in limitation of the other rights and recourse afforded Lender and/or Trustee or any substitute trustee, on the other stells and recourse afforded Lender and/or Trustee or any substitute trustee or any start there and/or Trustee or any substitute trustee or any start mether. Borrower(s) shall, upon demand, pay to Lender the amount of any and all expenses, including the fees and disbursements of Lender's legal coursel and of any experts and agents which Lender may from in connection with: (i) the making asd/or adultation of the security instrument; (ii) the exactles or easistication upon any property. I output to all described in this Security Instrument; (iii) the tailure by Borrower(s) to perform or observe any of the proval, described in this Security Instrument.

Lender may, at its election, at any time after the delivery of this Security Instrument, sign one or more copies of this Security Instrument in order that such copies may be used as a financing statement under the applicable State laws. Lender's signature need not be acknowledged, and is not necessary to the effectiveness hereof as a deed of trust, a security agreement, or (unless otherwise required by applicable law) a financing statement.

5. RESPONSIBILITY FOR IMPROVEMENTS. Lender shall not be responsible for any improvements made or to be made, or for their completion relating to the real property, and shall not in any way be considered a guarantor of performance by any percon or party providing or effecting such improvements.

MANUFACTURED HOME RIDER TO MORTGAGE, DEED OF TRUST DocMagic ERSona ecologians OR OTHER SECURITY INSTRUMENT Page 2 of 3

· · · ·

.

6. INVALID PROVISIONS. If any provision of this Security Instrument is declared invalid, illegal or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, then such invalid, illegal or unenforceable provisions shall be severed from this Security Instrument and the remainder enforced as if such invalid, illegal or unenforceable provision is not a part of this Security Instrument.

••

Executed this 18 day of JAK - 2008

LEONARD TALMADOR (Seal) -Borrower

.

• ..

SUSAN ANN TALMADGE -Born

.

.. (Seal) Borrower -Borrower

(Seal) -Bomower

.

- -

-Borrower

MANNIFACTURED HOME RIDER TO MORYGAGE, DEED OF TRUST OR OTHER SECURITY INSTRUMENT 017/22/06 Docklagie Electric 2006/191352 Page 3 of 3

•

Case 2:11-bk-57191 Doc 247-2 Filed 01/19/12 Entered 01/19/12 13:23:53 Desc Exhibit Mortgage Page 13 of 13

EXHIBIT "A"

LOT 61, OAK FOREST ESTATES, AN UNRECORDED SUBDIVISION, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCE AT THE SW CORNER OF THE NE 1/4 OF THE SW 1/4 OF SECTION 30 TOWNSHIP 19 SOUTH, RANGE 18 EAST, THENCE N. O DEG. 30' 57" E ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID NE 1/4 OF THE SW 1/4 A DISTANCE OF 657.89 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, THENCE CONTINUE N 0 DEG. 30: 57" E ALONG SAID WEST LINE & DISTANCE OF 176.64 FEET, THENCE S 89 DEG. 44' 46" E PARALLEL TO THE NORTH LINE OF SAID NE 1/4 OF THE SW 1/4 A DISTANCE OF 272.07 FEET, THENCE S O DEG. 30' 57" W PARALLEL TO SAID WEST LINE & DISTANCE OF 174.72 FEET, THENCE S. 89 DEG. 50 · 57 · W 272.08 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

a/k/a 4608 South Quiet Terrace, Homosassa, FL, 34446

Tax ID: 181930-210000610

045	Address: Return to:	Bill Hudson EXhibit Deed Land Title Insurance of Citrus County, Inc. P.O. Box 2049 Homosassa Springs, Fl. 34447 Land Title Insurance of Citrus County, Inc. FILE NO. LT-23194 P,O. Box 2049 Homosassa Springs, Fl. 34447	Page 1 of 1 Documentary Tax Paid 5 Sie Do Intangible Tax Paid 5 Betty Striller, Clerk of Circuit Court Citrus County, Fjorida	01/19/12 13:23:53 Desc FILED & RECORDED CITRUS COUNTY, FLORIDA BETTY STRIFLER, CLERK OF COURTS DATE SIDDI FILE# VERIFIED BY:
l	Property Apprais R3019S18E 2100 Grantec(s) S.S #'		Ву:D.С.	BK 1425 PG 1705
600	17		SPACE ABOVE TH	IS LINE FOR RECORDING DATA

THIS WARRANTY DEED made the 3rd day of May, 2001 by Wallace Jerome Duncan and Jeanne Duncan, husband and wife whose street address is 4576 S. Qulet Terrace, Homosassa, FL 34446, hereinafter called the grantor, to Leonard Talmadge and Susan Ann Talmadge, husband and wife whose street address is 4608 S. Qulet Terrace, Homosassa, FL 34446 hereinafter called the grantee:

(Wherever used herein the terms "grantoe" and "grantee" include all the parties to this instrument and the heirs, legal representatives and assigns of individuals, and the successors and assigns of corporations)

WITNESSETH, that the grantor, for and in consideration of the sum \$10.00 and other valuable considerations, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, hereby grants, bargains, sells, aliens, remises, releases, conveys and confirms unto the grantee all that certain land situate in CITRUS County, State of FL, is:

Lot 61, Oak Forest Estates, an unrecorded subdivision, being more particulalry described as follows:

Commence at the SW corner of the NE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Section 30 Township 19 South, Range 18 East, thence N 0 deg. 30' 57" E along the West line of said NE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 a distance of 657.89 feet to the Point of Beginning, thence continue N 0 deg. 30' 57" E along said West line a distance of 176.64 feet, thence S 89 deg. 44' 46" E parallel to the North line of said NE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 a distance of 272.07 feet, thence S 0 deg. 30' 57" W parallel to said West line a distance of 174.72 feet, thence S 89 deg. 50' 57" W 272.08 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Subject to a 25 foot wide easement along the South and East boundaries thereof for road right of way and utility casement.

×.

Together, with all the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto belonging or in otherwise appertaining. **To Have and to Hold**, the same in fee simple forever.

And the grantor hereby covenants with the grantee that the grantor is lawfully seized of said land in fee simple; that the grantor has good right and lawful authority to seil and convey said land, and hereby warrants the title to said land and will defend the same against the lawful claims of all persons whomsoever; and that said land is free of all encumbrances, except taxes accruing subsequent to December 31st, 2000. FURTHER SUBJECT TO restrictions, reservations, covenants and easements of record, if any, however this reference shall not operate to reimpose same.

In Witness Whereof, the said grantor has signed and sealed these presents the day and year first above written.

Signed,/sealed and delivered in the presence of:

Signature Printed Signature

Printed Signature

Jeanse Duncan

"THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CITRUS COUNTY, FLORIDA IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR. NOR IS ANY OTHER GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY RESPONSIBLE FOR, THE MAINTENANCE OR IMPORVEMENT OF ANY DRIVE ROAD, STREET, EASEMENT OR RIGHT-OF-WAY PROVIDING INGRESS AND EGRESS TO THE PROPERTY HEREIN CONVEYED."

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF CITRUS

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 3rd day of May, 2001 by Wallace Jerome Duncan and Jeanne Duncan, husband and wife, who is personally known to me or who produced \underline{Fc} . \underline{D} . $\underline{5}$ as identification and who did/did not take an oath. ()

Notary Public BEVERLY E. SUTTON My Commission Expires: Notary Public, State of Florida My Comm. Exp. May 19, 2002 Comm. No. CC 738415

[seal]

Case 2:11-bk-57191 Doc 247-4 Filed 01/19/12 Entered 01/19/12 13:23:53 Desc Exhibit Assignment of mortgage Page 1 of 2

ASSIGNMENT OF MORTGAGE OR RE.	AL ESTATE	
DOCUMENT PREPARED BY: Gail Thompson		
Nationwide Advantage Mortgage Company		OFFICIAL RECORDS
1100 Locust St., Dept 2009	i denina mana mana mana ang kana mana mana mana mana man	CITRUS COUNTY BETTY STRIFLER
Des Moines, IA 50391-2009		CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT
After Recording Return to:	i ana ana amin'ny fisiana amin'ny fisiana amin'ny fisiana amin'ny fisiana amin'ny fisiana amin'ny fisiana amin'	# 2010043511 BK:2379 PG:1461
Law Offices of David J. Stern, PA		09/30/2010 02:05 PM 2 PGS KHUGAR,DC Receipt #035031
900 South Pine Island Road, Suite 400	2010043511 2 PGS	
Plantation FL 33324		N

For Good and Valuable Consideration the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned, MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., as nominee for Assurity Financial Services, LLC, grantor by these presents does convey, grant bargain, sell assign, transfer and set over to: Nationwide Advantage Mortgage Company whose address is 1100 Locust St., Dept 2009 Des Moines IA 50391-2009, that a certain mortgage bearing the date of January 17, 2008 made and executed by **LEONARD TALMADGE and SUSAN ANN TALMADGE**, and recorded in the records of the office of the County Recorder of **Citrus** County , State of **Florida**, in **Doc# 2008007375**, **Book 2194**, **Page 365** on February 14, 2008, being more particularly described as:

See Attached

Dated September 20, 2010.

In witness whereof, the undersigned corporation has caused this assignment to be executed as a sealed instrument by its duly sworn officer (s).

		LLC.
Witness: Martha Cook	le_ d	By: Mary Solon, Assistant Secretary Attest: Ixaria W. Neel, Assistant Secretary
STATE OF IOWA)) SS	
COUNTY OF POLK	ý	

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for said Polk County, Iowa on September 20, 2010 personally appeared Mary Solon and Karla K. Neel, known to be the identical persons who subscribed the name of the maker thereof to the foregoing instrument as its Assistant Secretaries, and acknowledged to me that they executed the same as the free and voluntary act and deed of such corporation, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and seal of office the day and year last above written.

Turensia Notary Public

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION

SYSTEMS, INC. as nominee for Assurity Financial Services,

Account #2218451 MIN: 100412708010056933 MERS Phone: 1-888-979-6377

SENL* EVON Z. SWANSON COMMISSION NO. 719858 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OW 12-5-11

Case 2:11-bk-57191 Doc 247-4 Filed 01/19/12 Entered 01/19/12 13:23:53 Desc Escrow File No.: TT07-17059 Exhibit Assignment of mortgage age 2 of 2

718451

EXHIBIT "A"

LOT 61, OAK POREST ESTATES, AN UNRECORDED SUBDIVISION, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCE AT THE SW CORNER OF THE NE 1/4 OF THE SW 1/4 OF SECTION 30 TOWNSHIP 19 SOUTH, HANGE 18 EAST, THENCE N. 0 DEG. 30' 57" E ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID NE 1/4 OF THE SW 1/4 A DISTANCE OF 657.89 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, THENCE CONTINUE N 0 DEG. 30' 57" E ALONG SAID WEST LINE A DISTANCE OF 176.64 FEET, THENCE S 89 DEG. 44' 46" E PARALLEL TO THE NORTH LINE OF SAID NE 1/4 OF THE SW 1/4 A DISTANCE OF 272.07 FEET, THENCE S 0 DEG. 30' 57" W PARALLEL TO SAID WEST LINE A DISTANCE OF 174.72 FEET, THENCE S. 89 DEG. 50' 57" W 272.08 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

a/k/a 4608 South Quiet Terrace, Homosassa, FL, 34446

Tax ID: 181930-210000610